Operation and
Maintenance Manual
MODEL S-216-J-( ) Series
AIR-DRIVEN HYDRAULIC PUMP
Sprague Products
Division of Curtiss-Wright Flow Control Corporation
10195 Brecksville Road
Brecksville, OH 44141 USA

and EPR seal material. Refer to catalog
SCC-0693 for kit descriptions and specific
ordering information.
Figure 6-1 Overhaul Kits.
 PUMP REFERENCE OVERHAUL
 MODEL NO. NO. KIT
S-216-J-10 79293-11 90680-11
S-216-J-20 77894-11 90680-21
S-216-J-30 77894-21 90680-31
S-216-J-35 77895-81 90680-41
S-216-J-60 77895-11 90680-51
S-216-J-100 77895-21 90680-61
S-216-J-125 77895-61 90680-01
S-216-J-125 77895-61001 90680-01001
S-216-J-150 77895-31001 90680-71001
S-216-J-200 77895-41001 90680-81001
S-216-J-300 77895-51001 90680-91001
Visit www.boighill.com to request a quote.
Visit www.boighill.com to request a quote.
Figure 7-4 Tightening shifting nut to secure con-
necting rod into fluid piston.

 00000-X3 3 = Viton® seals
 00000-X4 4 = EPR seals
Ordering Example: An Overhaul Kit with neoprene
seals is needed for an S-216-J-30. The standard
kit is 90680-31 with the 3 indicating a 30 ratio
pump and the 1 indicating nitrile seals. Change the
last digit from 1 to 2 to indicate neoprene seals.
The new number for the Overhaul Kit is 90680-32.
  Pump Reference Overhaul Kit
  Model Number Number Number
    S-216-J-10 79293-11 90680-11
   S-216-J-20 77894-11 90680-21
   S-216-J-30 77894-21 90680-31
   S-216-J-35 77895-81 90680-41
 S-216-J-60 77895-11 90680-51
 S-216-J-100 77895-21 90680-61
 S-216-J-125 77895-61 90680-01
 S-216-J-125 77895-61001 90680-01001
 S-216-J-150 77895-31001 90680-71001
 S-216-J-200 77895-41001 90680-81
 S-216-J-300 77895-51001 90680-91
Exhaust air
outlet port
Driving air
inlet port
45 46
49 Nameplate
47
48
Liquid
inlet
port
Liquid
outlet
port
OUTLET Check Valve Assembly NLET Check Valve Assembly
        125:1 through 300:1 125:1 through 300:1
With liquid body/piston seals for 35:1 to 300:1 ratio pumps.
31 34 33 32 35 36 35 34 33 32 31A
21
27
28
18A
17
18
OUTLET Check Valve Assembly  INLET Check Valve Assembly
         10:1 through 100:1 10:1 through 100:1
With liquid body/piston seals for 10:1 to 30:1 ratio pumps.
4B
2
4G 44 1
3
4A
5A
4D
9 810
5B
7
5C
13
6
14
16
17
18
1920
21
22 25 23 24 26 26 25 23 24 22
4C
4D